Service Bulletin
CAUTION: Read and understand this service bulletin thoroughly before starting. Only
a trained, experienced service technician should attempt this service procedure.
Midco® International Inc.
4140 West Victoria Street
Chicago, Illinois 60646
toll free  866.705.0514
tel  773.604.8700

TAP
OUTIN
Figure 8: Typical H91 Installation
Midco International Inc.
78476 25
BASCO Installation Instructions
H91 Model Rev. B Series Shutoff Gas Valve
© 2018 BASO Gas Products
Part No. BASO-INS-H91MODELREVB, Rev.-
Repairs and Replacement
Table 1: Replacement Solenoid Coil
(H91A, B, C, D, E, J, K, L, N, R, S, T, V, W, X,
AA, AB, AC, AD, AR)
Part Number Description
RSDA95A-12 12 VDC; 2-tab 10.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-25 25 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 10.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-120 120 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 10.5 VA Coil
RSDA95A-240 240 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 10.5 VA Coil
Table 2: Replacement Solenoid Coil
(H91H, M, AM)
Part Number Description
RSDA16A-25 25 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 15 VA Coil
RSDA16A-120 120 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 15 VA Coil
RSDA16A-240 240 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab 15 VA Coil
!   CAUTION: Risk of Electric Shock.
Disconnect power supply before making electrical
connections to avoid electric shock.
!   WARNING: Risk of Explosion or Fire.